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January 25, 2008 
 
Beth Salak, Director 
Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Attn:  Tariff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Dear Mrs. Salak: 

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051 we are filing herewith revisions to our General 
Subscriber Service Tariff.  Following are the affected pages: 
 

General Subscriber Service Tariff  
Section A42 Ninth Revised Page 42 
    

The purpose of this filing is to increase rates for certain BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN 
service components. 
 
Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.  

Yours very truly, 
 
Jerry D. Hendrix (slg) 

 

Regulatory Vice President 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
FL2008-004 

 

Introduction 
 
The purpose of this filing is to increase rates for certain BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN 
service components. 
 
Description of Rate Changes 
 
This filing increases the BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Interface Month-to-Month rate 
from $400.00 to $425.00, the 12 to 23 Month Plan rate from $385 .00 to $400.00 and 
the 49 to 72 Month Plan rate from $340.00 to $350.00.   
 
Also, the BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channel Voice/Data (Standard) Month-to-
Month rate is being increased from $48.40 to $60.00, the 12 to 23 Month Plan rate from 
$47 .00 to $55.00, the 24 to 48 Month rate from $45.70 to $50.00 and the 49 to 72 
Month Plan rate from $41.25 to $45.00. 
 
Revenue Impact 
 
The following rate changes increases the Non-Basic Business basket by 0.70%, which 
is within the limits of AT&T Florida’s price regulation plan. 
 
 

  



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Ninth Revised Page 42Seventh Revised Page 42 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Eighth Revised Page 42Cancels Sixth Revised Page 42 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: January 25, 2008ISSUED: October 25, 2005  EFFECTIVE: January 26, 2008EFFECTIVE: November 9, 2005 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

Material previously appearing on this page now appears on page(s) 41.1 of this section. 
 
All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual 
Property or AT&T affiliated companies. 
All BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and servicemarks section of this Tariff are owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property 
Corporation. 

A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 

A42.3 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 
  

A42.3.4 Rates and Charges 
A. A BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line is furnished between a serving wire center and the customer's premises.  If other 

tariffed services are used for transport as described in A42.3.1.E., no additional rate applies (Provisioning USOC: 1LD1F). 

1.  BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line, each 

  
Nonrecurring

Charge

Month
to

Month

12 to
23

Months

24 to
48

Months

49 to
72

Months USOC
 (a) BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN 

Access Line, each 
$875.00 $140.00 $135.00 $130.00 $120.00 1LD1E 

B. Interoffice Channels furnished between central offices.  Rates are based on the airline distance between central offices. 

1. Interoffice Channel, each channel  

 (a) Fixed Monthly Rate 125.00 75.00 72.50 70.00 65.00 1LN1A 

 (b) Each airline mile or fraction thereof - 24.00 23.00 22.00 20.00 1LN1B 
C. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN will be available in combinations of channels according to the limits of the Company central 

office type.  Customers will choose the most appropriate combinations and will be billed for the services accordingly. 

1. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Interface, each     

 (a) Voice/Data (Standard) 110.00 400.00425.00 385.00400.
00 

375.00 340.00350.0
0 

PR71V 

     (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71V 

 (b) Digital Data Only Option 110.00 425.00400.00 400.00385.
00 

375.00 350.00340.0
0 

PR71D 

     (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71D 

 (c) Inward Data Option 110.00 425.00400.00 400.00385.
00 

375.00 350.00340.0
0 

PR71E 

     (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71E 

 (d) Inward Data Option with Extended 
Reach Service – Dedicated Route 

110.00 425.00400.00 400.00385.
00 

375.00 350.00340.0
0 

PR71C 

     (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71C 

 (e) Inward Data Option with Extended
 Reach Service – Final Route 

110.00 425.00400.00 400.00385.
00 

375.00 350.00340.0
0 

PR71U 

     (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71U 

2. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channels, each  

 (a) Voice/Data (Standard) 5.00 48.4060.00 47.0055.00 45.7050.00 41.2545.00 PR7BV 

     (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  47.00 45.70 41.25 PR7BV 

 (b)       Voice/Data (Standard for use over 
ATM) 

5.00 38.00 34.00 32.00 30.00 PR7BT 

 (c) Digital Data Only Option 5.00 24.50 23.00 21.80 20.60 PR7BF 

 (d) Inward Data Option 5.00 29.00 28.00 26.40 25.10 PR7BD 

 (e) Inward Data Option with Extended  
Reach Service – Dedicated Route 

5.00 38.00 37.50 35.00 32.00 PR7BE 

 (f) Inward Data Option with Extended
 Reach Service – Final Route 

5.00 53.00 51.00 49.00 45.00 PR7BL 

3. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN D-Channel - No Rate (Requires Provisioning USOC: PR7EX) 

4. Extended Reach Dedicated Interoffice Channel - No Rate (Requires Provisioning USOC:  PR7OE) 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(M) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

(N) 

Legislative Format 



 
 
 

BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Ninth Revised Page 42 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.  Cancels Eighth Revised Page 42 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: January 25, 2008  EFFECTIVE: January 26, 2008 
BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

All AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual 
Property or AT&T affiliated companies. 

A42. INTEGRATED SERVICES DIGITAL NETWORK (ISDN) 

A42.3 BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN (Cont'd) 
  

A42.3.4 Rates and Charges 
A. A BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line is furnished between a serving wire center and the customer's premises.  If other 

tariffed services are used for transport as described in A42.3.1.E., no additional rate applies (Provisioning USOC: 1LD1F). 

1.  BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Access Line, each 

  
Nonrecurring

Charge

Month
to

Month

12 to
23

Months

24 to
48

Months

49 to
72

Months USOC
 (a) BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN 

Access Line, each 
$875.00 $140.00 $135.00 $130.00 $120.00 1LD1E 

B. Interoffice Channels furnished between central offices.  Rates are based on the airline distance between central offices. 

1. Interoffice Channel, each channel  

 (a) Fixed Monthly Rate 125.00 75.00 72.50 70.00 65.00 1LN1A 

 (b) Each airline mile or fraction thereof - 24.00 23.00 22.00 20.00 1LN1B 
C. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN will be available in combinations of channels according to the limits of the Company central 

office type.  Customers will choose the most appropriate combinations and will be billed for the services accordingly. 

1. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN Interface, each     

 (a) Voice/Data (Standard) 110.00 425.00 400.00 375.00 350.00 PR71V 

           (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71V 

 (b) Digital Data Only Option 110.00 425.00 400.00 375.00 350.00 PR71D 

           (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71D 

 (c) Inward Data Option 110.00 425.00 400.00 375.00 350.00 PR71E 

            (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71E 

 (d) Inward Data Option with Extended 
Reach Service – Dedicated Route 

110.00 425.00 400.00 375.00 350.00 PR71C 

            (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71C 

 (e) Inward Data Option with Extended
 Reach Service – Final Route 

110.00 425.00 400.00 375.00 350.00 PR71U 

            (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  385.00  340.00 PR71U 

2. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN B-Channels, each  

 (a) Voice/Data (Standard) 5.00 60.00 55.00 50.00 45.00 PR7BV 

            (vintage rate for Plans prior to 
01/26/08) 

  47.00 45.70 41.25 PR7BV 

 (b)       Voice/Data (Standard for use over 
ATM) 

5.00 38.00 34.00 32.00 30.00 PR7BT 

 (c) Digital Data Only Option 5.00 24.50 23.00 21.80 20.60 PR7BF 

 (d) Inward Data Option 5.00 29.00 28.00 26.40 25.10 PR7BD 

 (e) Inward Data Option with Extended  
Reach Service – Dedicated Route 

5.00 38.00 37.50 35.00 32.00 PR7BE 

 (f) Inward Data Option with Extended
 Reach Service – Final Route 

5.00 53.00 51.00 49.00 45.00 PR7BL 

3. BellSouth Primary Rate ISDN D-Channel - No Rate (Requires Provisioning USOC: PR7EX) 

4. Extended Reach Dedicated Interoffice Channel - No Rate (Requires Provisioning USOC:  PR7OE) 
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